

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY
Employer,

and

Case No. 04-RC-221319

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS
LOCAL 210,
Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
AFL-CIO, CLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Lucas R. Aubrey
Bart Sheard
Sherman Dunn, P.C.
900 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
aubrey@shermardunn.com
(202) 785-9300

*Attorneys for the International Brotherhood
of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

INTEREST OF THE IBEW1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Automation and Routine Eliminate the Need for System Operators to Exercise Independent Judgment in Call-Outs or Prioritization3

 A. System Operators do not Exercise Independent Judgment in Performing Call-Outs.3

 B. System Operators do not Exercise Independent Judgment When Prioritizing Outages Because the Sequence is Routine and Commonsense.....8

 II. The Board Should Not Use this Matter to Overturn Existing and Well-Settled Board Law12

 A. Responsible Direction Must Include Accountability, Including the Potential for Adverse Consequences.....13

 B. The “Commonsense” Approach is Contrary to the Act16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co.</i> , Case No. 11-RC-6654, DDE (Dec. 29, 2006).....	4, 9
<i>Atlantic City Electric</i> , Case No. 04-RC-193066, DDE (Mar. 17, 2017)	7
<i>Avista Corp.</i> , Case No. 19-RC-15234, DDE (Sept. 4, 2009).....	7, 9
<i>Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 696 Fed. Appx. 519 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Buchanan Marine, L.P.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 58 (2015)	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric</i> , Case No. 03-RC-144384, DDE (Feb. 25, 2015)	5, 7
<i>Croft Metals</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	8
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , Case No. 19-UC-586, DDE (Sept. 29, 1999).....	7, 9
<i>DTE Energy Company</i> , Case No. 07-RC-188032, DDE (Jan. 27, 2017)	7
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Entergy Miss., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 16
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>G4S Government Solutions, Inc.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 113 (2016)	17, 19
<i>Lakeland Health Care Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012)	15, 16

<i>LakeWood Health Center d/b/a CHI LakeWood Health,</i> 365 N.L.R.B. No. 10 (2016)	18
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB,</i> 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 728 Fed. Appx. 8 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co.,</i> 328 NLRB 965 (1999)	7, 9, 10, 19
<i>Nevada Power Co.,</i> Case No. 28-RC-6186, DDE (Jun. 30, 2003)	7
<i>NLRB v. Atlantic Paratrans of N.Y.C., Inc.,</i> 300 Fed. Appx. 54 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Attle-boro Associates, Ltd.,</i> 176 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care,</i> 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	13, 19
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Electric Co.,</i> 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 12, 16
<i>NLRB v. Prime Energy LP,</i> 224 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Sub Acute Rehab. Ctr. at Kearny, LLC,</i> 675 Fed. Appx. 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Corp. v NLRB,</i> 35 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Oakwood Healthcare,</i> 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB,</i> 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 292 NLRB 753 (1989)	8

Veolia Transportation,
363 N.L.R.B. No. 188 (2016)17, 18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(11) *passim*

Other Authorities

American Public Power Association, *Restoration Best Practices Guidebook*,
https://www.publicpower.org/system/files/documents/Restoration_Best_Practices_Guidebook_2018.pdf (last visited Feb. 1, 2019)10

Advanced Control Systems, <https://www.acspower.com/outage-management-system/> (last visited Feb. 1, 2019)6

Andrew Blackman, *Utilities Tap Power of Social Media*, *The Wall Street Journal*,
Sept. 22, 2013, available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/utilities-tap-power-of-social-media-1379884639> (accessed on Jan. 18, 2019)11

ARCOS Case Study, available at <http://www.arcos-inc.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Electric-Southern-Company-Callout.pdf> (last visited Jan. 29, 2019).....6

Atlantic City Electric Company,
<https://www.atlanticcityelectric.com/Outages/StormCenter/Pages/StormRestorationProcess.aspx> (last visited Feb. 11, 2019)10

Fallon Forbush, *Best Practices for Critical Customers*, American Public Power Association, available at <https://www.publicpower.org/periodical/article/best-practices-critical-customers>9

Electric Power Industry’s Response and Restoration Process, Oct. 2016,
available at <https://www.eei.org>.....10

ARCOS Acquires Utility Services Division of Macrosoft, ARCOS (2017),
<https://www.arcos-inc.com/arcos-acquires-utility-services-division-macrosoft/>
(last visited Feb. 1, 2019).....5

Bill Perry, *From Lineman to Minuteman and Back*, *Electricity Today*, Apr. 2014,
https://online.electricity-today.com/doc/electricity-today/et_april_2014_digital/2014042201/#62/ (last visited Feb 1, 2019).....3, 4

Open Access Technology International Inc.,
<https://www.oati.com/solutions/smart-energy/data-acquisition-asset-control>
(last visited Feb. 1, 2019).....6

UGI Utilities, Inc., Electric Reliability Outlook & Summer Readiness for 2018,
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
<http://www.puc.state.pa.us/Electric/pdf/Reliability>.....4
